© 2005-2009
W
TC
3293-14000 B
O
A
R
D

(ATO MINI 3A).
Power supply input jack accepts a 2.5mm diameter plug.
ORDERING INFORMATION:
The boards are confi gured for the power supply you intend to use.
                +7V or +9V   +12V
    Order WEI part number:           WTC3293-14001   WTC3293-14002
    [WTC3243 & thermal
    solution kit included]
    Power Supply:  7V DC supply:  PWRPAK-7V    12VDC supply:  PWRPAK-12V
    Order WEI part numbers:     9V DC supply:  PWRPAK-9V
Note:  Control temperature range for the 10kΩ sensor is 10°C to 50°C.
Quick Reference: CONFIGURATION
1/T = A + B(ln R) + C(ln R)3
www.teamwavelength.com© 2005-2009
W
TC
3293-14000 B
O
A
R
D
 W
ITH
 D
ISPLAY
PAGE 3
WTC3293-14400-A  Rev F
STEP 1:   SELECT POWER SUPPLY VOLTAGE and INSTALL JUMPER
This board has been designed to work with various thermoelectrics.  The power supply voltage must
be tailored to the resistance of the thermoelectric to keep the WTC3243 intact.  You need a power
supply voltage high enough to drive the thermoelectric, but not too high to overdrive the WTC3243.
1.  Determine your maximum thermoelectric voltage and current:  Vmax, Imax.
2.  The WTC3243 drops about 1.7V, so the minimum power supply voltage is Vmax + 1.7V.
3.  Choose from available power supplies.  For example, if your thermoelectric will need 5V, the
 minimum supply voltage is 6.7V.  WEI offers a 7V power supply.
4.  Calculate the actual power dissipated in the WTC3243:  Power = Imax x [Vsupply - Vmax].  For example,
 if you need 1.5Amps and plan to use a 7V supply, Power = 1.5 x [7-5] or 3 Watts.  The maximum
 power dissipation of the WTC3243 is 9 Watts (with fan & heatsink).
Install a jumper indicating which power supply you have selected on the header near the DC input
plug.   NOTE:  When you plug in the supply, make sure the Enable Switch is OFF.  Do not operate
with a voltage less than 7V.
WHY?  The WTC3243 is designed to drive currents as high as 2.0 Amps.  The resistance of
the thermoelectric will create a voltage drop across the thermoelectric proportional to the current
(Voltage = Current x Resistance).  The voltage drop across the WTC3243 will equal the power
supply voltage minus the thermoelectric voltage.  If the power dissipated by the WTC3243 is too high
(Power = Voltage x Current), the WTC3243 will overheat and be destroyed.
STEP 2: SELECT HEAT AND COOL CURRENT LIMITS
To protect the thermoelectric from over current damage, set the heat and cool current limits as follows.
The standard product is shipped with 2.00kΩ resistors for 0.5A cooling and heating limits.
Resistors should be 5% metal fi lm.  Carbon resistors will introduce noise and instabilities.
OPERATING THE WTC3293-14000
Maximum
Output
Currents
(Amps)